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Agriculture
Wenzel ........................................... 296-4247
Mon. .............................. 200 ............ 10 a.m.

Capital Investment
Kalis ............................................... 296-4240
Tues., Thurs. ................. 500S ..... 12:30 p.m.

Commerce, Tourism &
Consumer Affairs
Tunheim ....................................... 296-9635
Tues., Thurs. ................. 200 ....... 12:30 p.m.

Economic Development &
International Trade
Jaros ............................................... 296-4246
Wed., ............................. 200 ....... 12:30 p.m.

Economic Development
Finance Division
Trimble .......................................... 296-4201
Mon.,Wed.,Thurs. ........ 200 .............. 8 a.m.

Housing and Housing Finance Division
Clark .............................................. 296-0294
Tues., Thurs. ................. 500S .......... 10 a.m.

Education
Carlson .......................................... 296-4255
Tues., Thurs. ................. 200 .............. 8 a.m.

Family and Early Childhood Education
Finance Division
Kinkel ............................................ 296-2451
Mon., Wed. ................... 5 ........... 12:30 p.m.

Higher Education Finance Division
Pelowski ........................................ 296-8637
Mon.,Wed., Fri. ............ 500N........... 8 a.m.

K-12 Education Finance Division
Kelso .............................................. 296-1072
Mon., Wed., Fri. ........... 5 .................. 8 a.m.

1997 House Standing Committee Schedule
Environment &
Natural Resources
Munger .......................................... 296-4282
Mon., Wed. ...................5 ................ 10 a.m.

Environment &
Natural Resources Finance
Osthoff .......................................... 296-4224
Mon.-Thurs. .................B ................. 8 a.m.

Financial Institutions &
Insurance
Anderson, I. .................................. 296-4936
Wed. .............................. 200 ............ 10 a.m.

General Legislation, Veterans
Affairs & Elections
Milbert .......................................... 296-4192
Mon. .............................. 300N.... 12:30 p.m.

Governmental Operations
Kahn .............................................. 296-4257
Tues., Thurs. .................B ............... 10 a.m.

State Government Finance Division
Rukavina ....................................... 296-0170
Mon., Wed. ...................400S .......... 10 a.m.

Health & Human Services
Dorn .............................................. 296-3248
Tues., Thurs. ................. 10 .............. 10 a.m.

Health & Human Services
Finance Division
Greenfield ..................................... 296-0173
Mon., Wed., Fri. ........... 10 .............. 10 a.m.

Judiciary
Skoglund ....................................... 296-4330
Mon., Wed., Fri. ...........B ............... 10 a.m.

Civil & Family Law Division
Dawkins ........................................ 296-5158
Wed. .............................. 400S ..... 12:30 p.m.

Judiciary Finance Division
Murphy ......................................... 296-2676
Tues., Thurs. ................. 500N........... 8 a.m.

Labor-Management Relations
Jefferson ........................................ 296-8659
Mon. ..............................200 .......12:30 p.m.

Local Government &
Metropolitan Affairs
Rest ................................................ 296-4176
Tues., Thurs. .................10 .........12:30 p.m.

Regulated Industries & Energy
Jennings ......................................... 296-0518
Tues. ..............................5 ...........12:30 p.m.

Rules & Legislative
Administration
Winter ........................................... 296-5505

Call of the chair

Taxes
Long............................................... 296-0171
Tues., Thurs., Fri. .........200 ............ 10 a.m.

Property Tax & Tax Increment
Financing (TIF) Division
Olson, E. ........................................ 296-4265
Mon., Wed. ...................200 .............. 8 a.m.

Sales & Income Tax Division
Johnson, A. ................................... 296-5510
Tues., Thurs. .................300S ............ 8 a.m.

Transportation & Transit
Wagenius ....................................... 296-4200
Mon., Wed ....................10 ........  12:30 p.m.

Transportation &
Transit Finance Division
Lieder ............................................. 296-5091
Tues., Fri. ......................500S ............ 8 a.m.

Ways & Means
Solberg ........................................... 296-2365

Call of the chair

Committee
Chair .................................................. Phone
Meeting Day ...................Room ......... Time
(All rooms are in the State Office Building)

B-Basement Hearing Room



1998 House Standing Committee Schedule
Committee
Chair ..................................................... Phone
Meeting Day ................. Room ............ Time
(All rooms are in the State Office Building)

Agriculture
Wenzel ............................................ 296-4247
Mon. ............................... 200 .............. 10 a.m.

Capital Investment
Kalis ................................................. 296-4240
Tues., Thurs. ................. 500S ...... 12:30 p.m.

Commerce, Tourism
& Consumer Affairs
Tunheim ......................................... 296-9635
Tues., Thurs. ................. 200 ........ 12:30 p.m.

Economic Development
& International Trade
Jaros ................................................. 296-4246
Wed. ............................... 200 ........ 12:30 p.m.

Economic Development
Finance Division
Trimble ........................................... 296-4201
Mon.,Wed.,Thurs. ........ 500S .............. 8 a.m.

Housing and Housing Finance Division
Clark ................................................ 296-0294
Tues., Thurs. ................. 500S ............ 10 a.m.

Education
Carlson ............................................ 296-4255
Tues., Thurs. ................. 200 ................ 8 a.m.

Family and Early Childhood Education
Finance Division
Kinkel .............................................. 296-2451
Mon., Wed. ................... 5 ............ 12:30 p.m.

Higher Education Finance Division
Pelowski .......................................... 296-8637
Mon.,Wed., Fri. ............. 500N ............ 8 a.m.

K-12 Education Finance Division
Kelso ................................................ 296-1072
Mon., Wed., Fri. ............ 5 .................... 8 a.m.

Environment &
Natural Resources
Munger ........................................... 296-4282
Mon., Wed. ................... 5 .................. 10 a.m.

Environment, Natural Resources
& Agriculture Finance
Osthoff ............................................ 296-4224
Mon.-Thurs. ................. B ................... 8 a.m.

Financial Institutions & Insurance
Anderson, I. .................................... 296-4936
Wed. ............................... 200 .............. 10 a.m.

General Legislation,
Veterans Affairs & Elections
Milbert ............................................ 296-4192
Mon. ............................... 300N .... 12:30 p.m.

Governmental Operations
Kahn ................................................ 296-4257
Tues., Thurs. ................. B ................. 10 a.m.

State Government Finance Division
Rukavina ......................................... 296-0170
Mon., Wed. ................... 400S ............ 10 a.m.

Health & Human Services
Dorn ................................................ 296-3248
Tues., Thurs. ................. 10 ................ 10 a.m.

Health & Human Services
Finance Division
Greenfield ....................................... 296-0173
Mon., Wed., Fri. ............ 10 ................ 10 a.m.

Judiciary
Skoglund ......................................... 296-4330
Mon., Wed., Fri. ............ B ................. 10 a.m.

Civil & Family Law Division
Dawkins .......................................... 296-5158
Wed. ............................... 400S ...... 12:30 p.m.

Judiciary Finance Division
Murphy ........................................... 296-2676
Tues., Thurs. ................. 500N ............ 8 a.m.

Labor-Management Relations
Jefferson .......................................... 296-8659
Mon. ............................... 200 ........ 12:30 p.m.

Local Government &
Metropolitan Affairs
Rest .................................................. 296-4176
Tues., Thurs. ................. 10 .......... 12:30 p.m.

Regulated Industries & Energy
Jennings .......................................... 296-0518
Tues., Thurs. ................. 5 ............ 12:30 p.m.

Rules & Legislative
Administration
Winter ............................................. 296-5505

Call of the chair

Taxes
Long ................................................ 296-0171
Tues., Thurs., Fri. ......... 200 .............. 10 a.m.

Property Tax & Tax Increment Financing
(TIF) Division
Olson, E. ......................................... 296-4265
Mon., Wed. ................... 200 ................ 8 a.m.

Sales & Income Tax Division
Johnson, A. ..................................... 296-5510
Tues., Thurs. ................. 300S .............. 8 a.m.

Transportation & Transit
Wagenius ........................................ 296-4200
Mon., Wed ..................... 10 .........  12:30 p.m.

Transportation &
Transit Finance Division
Lieder .............................................. 296-5091
Tues., Fri. ....................... 500S .............. 8 a.m.

Ways & Means
Solberg ............................................ 296-2365

Call of the chair

B-Basement Hearing Room

Where to find
information

Chief Clerk’s Office
211 State Capitol (612) 296-2314

This office provides copies of bills at no
charge, all agendas for House sessions, and
the Journal of the House.

House Index Department
211 State Capitol (612) 296-6646

The House Index Department, a part of
the Chief Clerk’s Office, has a computer-
ized index available for public use. House
Index lists bills by committee, topic, au-
thor, file number, and other categories.
The office can also give you the current
status of legislation.

If you have Internet access, visit the
Legislature’s web page at:

http://www.leg.state.mn.us


